

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER

Plaintiff,

v.

NATIONAL SECURITY COMMISSION ON
ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE, et al.

Defendants.

Civ. Action No. 19-2906-TNM

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION
FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. EPIC IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF ITS CLAIMS 2

 A. The AI Commission is subject to the FOIA..... 2

 B. EPIC’s FOIA Requests describe records that the AI Commission is already
 required to disclose. 7

 C. EPIC’s FOIA Requests readily satisfy the standard for expedited processing. 9

 D. EPIC has diligently pursued disclosure of the requested records, which the
 Government has unlawfully delayed..... 11

II. EPIC WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM IF RELIEF IS NOT GRANTED. 13

III. THE BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST FAVOR
RELIEF. 15

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aguilera v. FBI</i> , 941 F. Supp. 144 (D.D.C. 1996)	13
<i>Al-Fayed v. CIA</i> , 254 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Armstrong v. Exec. Office of the President</i> , 90 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Cotton v. Heyman</i> , 63 F.3d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	6
<i>CREW v. Office of Admin.</i> , 566 F.3d 219 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Dong v. Smithsonian Inst.</i> , 125 F.3d 877 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	4, 5
<i>Elec. Frontier Found. v. Office of Dir. of Nat'l Intelligence</i> , 2007 WL 4208311 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 27, 2007).....	10
<i>Energy Research Found. v. Def. Nuclear Facilities Safety Bd.</i> , 917 F.2d 581 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	2, 3, 4, 6, 7
<i>EPIC v. DOJ</i> , 416 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2006)	13, 17
<i>EPIC v. Presidential Advisory Comm'n on Election Integrity</i> , 266 F. Supp. 3d 297 (D.D.C.), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 878 F.3d 371 (D.C. Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 791 (2019).....	5
<i>Flaherty v. Ross</i> , 373 F. Supp. 3d 97 (D.D.C. 2019)	5
<i>Landmark Legal Foundation v. EPA</i> , 910 F. Supp. 2d 270 (D.D.C. 2012)	14
<i>Meyer v. Bush</i> , 981 F.2d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	6
<i>Protect Democracy Project v. DOD</i> , 263 F. Supp. 3d 293 (D.D.C. 2017)	10, 13
<i>Soucie v. David</i> , 448 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	4, 5
<i>Sweetland v. Walters</i> , 60 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	6
<i>Wash. Post v. DHS</i> , 459 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2006)	13

<i>Wolfe v. Weinberger</i> , 403 F. Supp. 238 (D.D.C. 1975)	6
--	---

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551(1)	5
5 U.S.C. § 552a	4

Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(A)	8
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(E)(v)(II).....	9, 10, 13, 16
5 U.S.C. § 552(f)	2, 4, 5, 6

Federal Advisory Committee Act, 5 U.S.C. app. 2

5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 2(b)(5).....	16
5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 3(2)	7
5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 10	14
5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 10(a)(1)	9
5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 10(a)(2)	9
5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 10(a)(3)	9, 16
5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 10(b)	7, 8, 9, 14, 15
5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 10(c).....	9

John S. McCain National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2019,
Pub. L. No. 115-232, 132 Stat. 1636 (2018)

§ 1051	3
§ 1051(a)	2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 10
§ 1051(c)	7
§ 1051(c)(3).....	8
§ 1652(a)	3
§ 1652(k)(1)	3
§ 1652(m)(2)	3

Other Authorities

Exec. Order No. 13,859, 84 Fed. Reg. 3,967 (Feb. 11, 2019)	10
Memorandum from Michele Bail, Dir., Program & Fin. Control, Dep't of Def., to Asst. Sec. of the Army, Fin. Mgmt. & Comptroller, et al. (Dec. 26, 2018).....	12
<i>Rebellion</i> (2019).....	15

Regulations

41 C.F.R. § 102-3.170.....7, 8
41 C.F.R. § Pt. 102-3, Subpt. D, App. A15
